
 
 

 

 

 

 

2022 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT 
 

April 29, 2022 
 

The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2022 is $60,000,000 
 

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, $23,017,282 of the 2022 Qualified Rural Hospital 

Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of $60 million has been used. As such $36,982,718 is remaining from the 2022 

cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change. 
 

2022 Timelines relating to the credit: 
 

1. January 4, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the 
January 1 to June 30 period. 

2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for 
preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period. 

3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2022, July 1, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be 
submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; 

4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for 
preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and 

5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 
days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2022; 

 
The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at 
https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit 

 

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions 
received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed 
to, can be viewed on their website: 
https://www.georgiaheart.org/ 

 

Calendar year 2022 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated 
contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit
https://www.georgiaheart.org/


Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO) 

Pre-Approved 
Amount of 
Credit 

Reported 
Contribution 
by Hospital 

Pre-Approved 
Amount that 
was 
Unspecified or 
Undesignated 
(note this is a 
subset of the 
"Total 
Preapproved 
Amount of 
Credit" Column) 

Reported 
Contribution 
that was 
Unspecified or 
Undesignated 
(note this is a 
subset of the 
"Total 
Reported 
Contribution by 
Hospital" 
Column) 

APPLING GENERAL HOSPITAL 82,437.00 29,000.00 0.00 0.00 

BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL 575,821.00 65,160.00 0.00 0.00 

BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL 54,596.00 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 

BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL 77,879.00 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 

CANDLER CO HOSPITAL 1,234,200.00 148,000.00 0.00 0.00 

CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL INC 198,346.00 34,000.00 0.00 0.00 

CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 196,607.00 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 

COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 272,300.00 179,500.00 0.00 0.00 

COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 1,837,106.00 921,150.00 0.00 0.00 

CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL INC 725,440.00 573,094.00 0.00 0.00 

DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORIT 402,361.00 181,651.00 0.00 0.00 

DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC 155,146.00 74,500.00 0.00 0.00 

EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL, INC 167,846.00 115,000.00 0.00 0.00 

ELBERTON ELBERT COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 566,912.00 48,766.00 0.00 0.00 

EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER 370,218.00 59,409.00 0.00 0.00 

EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 1,578,846.00 368,500.00 0.00 0.00 

GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, INC 1,028,200.00 498,300.00 0.00 0.00 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY - CITY OF BAINBRIDGE & DECATUR 317,846.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF BEN HILL 191,846.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF JENKINS COUNTY 93,185.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF VALDOSTA 191,546.00 37,500.00 0.00 0.00 

IRWIN COUNTY HOSPITAL 103,000.00 61,000.00 0.00 0.00 

JASPER HEALTH SERVICES INC 246,731.00 52,000.00 0.00 0.00 

JEFFERSON HOSPITAL 357,179.00 186,640.00 0.00 0.00 

JOHN D ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 1,108,096.00 806,250.00 0.00 0.00 

LIBERTY MEM HOSPITAL CAFETERIA 436,723.00 351,783.00 0.00 0.00 

MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL & NURSING HOME 313,346.00 171,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL 42,846.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL 468,846.00 62,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MORGAN COUNTY GEORGIA HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 442,399.00 32,522.00 0.00 0.00 

MURRAY COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 125,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 

NAVICENT HEALTH, BALDWIN 245,116.00 182,500.00 0.00 0.00 

NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC 4,346.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER, INC 325,679.00 244,333.00 0.00 0.00 

PHOEBE WORTH HOSPITAL INC 302,301.00 38,250.00 0.00 0.00 

PIEDMONT MOUNTAINSIDE HOSPITAL 1,664,500.00 223,000.00 0.00 0.00 

POLK MEDICAL CENTER, INC. 114,896.00 50,550.00 0.00 0.00 

PUTNAM GEN HOSP-CAFETERIA 440,611.00 28,000.00 0.00 0.00 

R J  TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL 222,200.00 37,800.00 0.00 0.00 

SGMC BERRIEN CAMPUS 196,296.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00 



SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. 864,288.00 519,700.00 0.00 0.00 

ST.  MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, INC. 975,942.00 228,037.00 350,001.00 50,001.00 

STEPHENS CO HOSPITAL AUTH 403,902.00 47,000.00 0.00 0.00 

THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF HABERSHAM COUNTY 234,896.00 43,846.00 0.00 0.00 

THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF WAYNE COUNTY GEORGIA 133,037.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 

THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY, INC. 60,500.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

TIFT COUNTY HOSPITAL 54,596.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 

TIFT REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM INC. 469,667.00 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 

TMC  HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL 338,996.00 54,000.00 0.00 0.00 

UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL 419,463.00 138,832.00 0.00 0.00 

UNIVERSITY MCDUFFIE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL 
CENTER 170,846.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 

UPSON COUNTY HOSPITAL 142,245.00 30,400.00 0.00 0.00 

WASHINGTON CO MEM HOSPITAL CAFETERIA 231,645.00 40,654.00 0.00 0.00 

WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL INC 569,450.00 145,200.00 0.00 0.00 

WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 469,014.00 178,500.00 0.00 0.00 

  23,017,282.00 7,795,077.00 350,001.00 50,001.00 


